12 For wheat the value of 150,000 is obtained from the estimate of a consistent provincial-level commodity

balance, as those presented for rice in table 1. For 1996, FAO reports estimates of wheat consumption ranging form 198,000
to 230,000 tons (FAOSTAT). These figures appear inconsistent with estimates of consumption obtained from the IAF, even
allowing for generous conversion factors to wheat primary equivalent for all the wheat derived products recorded by the
survey.

 17

of about 44,000 tons below the trend level, while a 25% increase would results in a reduction
of about 67,000 tons. Part of this reduced consumption would be substituted by an increasing
consumption of wheat, which can be quantified in the order of and additional 14,000 (15%
price change) to 22,000 tons (25% price change) above the trend scenario consumption.  In
contrast, a decrease in the relative price of rice by 15% would result in an additional
consumption of this cereal of about 59,000 tons over the trend value. For a price decrease of
25%, rice consumption would increase of about 113,000 tons above the trend value. The
same price changes would lead to a decrease of wheat consumption of about 16,000 and
29,000 tons, respectively.

Table 7.   Simulation results

 1996   2004
 Base  -25% -15% Trend +15% +25%

 Budget share (%)
 Maize 26.11  25.17 25.24 25.32 25.39 25.44
 Rice 7.25  8.64 8.59 8.54 8.49 8.46
 Wheat 2.97  3.74 3.87 4.03 4.17 4.26
 Tubers 10.57  9.64 9.69 9.76 9.81 9.85
 Beans 8.97  8.26 8.18 8.07 7.97 7.91
 Other food 44.14  44.55 44.44 44.29 44.16 44.09

Household consumption,  1996 = 100
 Maize 100  156.2 156.6 157.1 157.6 157.8
 Rice 100  257.3 225.8 190.7 164.8 151.1
 Wheat 100  204.2 211.1 220.1 227.8 232.5
 Tubers 100  147.7 148.5 149.6 150.4 151.0
 Beans 100  149.2 147.7 145.7 144.0 143.0
 Other food 100  163.5 163.1 162.6 162.1 161.8

Aggregate consumption,  1996 = 100
 Maize 100  189.0 189.5 190.1 190.7 191.0
 Rice 100  311.3 273.2 230.7 199.4 182.8
 Wheat 100  247.1 255.5 266.3 275.7 281.3
 Tubers 100  178.8 179.7 181.0 182.0 182.7
 Beans 100  180.6 178.7 176.3 174.3 173.0
 Other food 100  197.9 197.4 196.7 196.1 195.8

Note: Food expenditure growth between 1996 and 2004 is 1.62; population growth between 1996 and 2004 is 1.21.

 18

4.   CONCLUSIONS

There are several reasons that suggest that the expansion of the rice sector has
appealing potentials for the Mozambican food policy. This crop presents an opportunity to
increase incomes at the farm household level, generate surpluses for food deficit areas,
alleviate the cereal deficit of the country, and substitute a major imported crop, with a
potential for export in the longer term. Nevertheless, the underlying research to explore and
assess these opportunities to date has been extremely limited in scope.

In this paper we outlined the major structural characteristics of the sector. Then, we